Council

AGENDA
Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Tuesday, 26th October, 2010, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
TN2 Community Centre Centre, Greggs Telephone 01622 694342
Wood Road Sherwood, Tunbridge Wells

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting

Membership

Mr M J Harrison  (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Brookbank,
Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr R A Pascoe

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership

Conservative (4) Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman),
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr R A Pascoe

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr S J G Koowaree

2. Declarations of Interest for Items on the agenda for this meeting

3. Application to register land at the former Council Offices, Cranbrook as a new
Village Green (Pages 1 - 24)

4. Application to register land at Sherwood Lake in Tunbridge Wells as a new Town
Green (Pages 25 - 48)

5. Other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
(01622) 694002

Monday, 18 October 2010






_Agenda ltem 3 -

Apphcatron to register land at the former Council Offices srte
at Cranbrook as a new Village Green

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Councrls"
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Tuesday .’26th October 2010.

'Recommendatlon I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant

that the application to register the land at the former Council Offices site at

‘Cranbrook as a new Village Green has not been accepted

" Local Members: Mr. R. Manning Unrestricted item

lntroduction

1. The County Council has received an appllca’non to register land .at the former

Council Offices in the parish of Cranbrook as a new Village Green from local
resident and ‘Borough Councillor Dr. L. Hall (“the Applicant”). The application,
dated 8™ August 2009, was allocated the application number VGA615. A plan of

* the site is shown at Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form
is attached at Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons: Act 2006 and
the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008.

3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons

Régistration Authority to register land as a Village Green where lt can be shown
that: :
‘a’ significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any
neighbourhood within a ‘locality, have indulged as of right in lawful
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: ‘
. Use of the land has continued ‘as of right until at least the date of
application (sect|on 15(2) of the Act); or
« Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the
date of application, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section
15(3) of the Act); or '
« Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended before 6" April 2007 and the
application has been made within five years of the date the use ‘as of right
ended (section 15(4) of the Act).

5. As a standard procedure set out in the regulatlons the Applicant must notlfy the
"landowner of the application and the County Council must notify every local
authority. The County Council must also publicise the application in a newspaper -
circulating in the local area and place a copy of the notice on the County Council's
website. In addition, as a matter of best practice rather than legal requirement, the

Page 1



County Council also places copies of the notice on site to prov;de local people

‘with the’ opportunlty to comment on the application. The publicity must state a

period of at least six weeks during which objectlons and representations can
[...]
tious and
thus not ‘as of right . The critical issue is therefore the wording of the notices
and the message conveyed to the users of the land. The ‘private property’ sign
was affixed to the building rather than at entrance gates and arguably could have
been interpreted by users as applying only to the building. The ‘no right of access
through the car park’ could be interpreted as referring to the use of the land as a

% R v. Oxfordshire County.Council, ex parte Sunningwell Parish Council [1999] 3 All ER 385 (HL)

1% Smith v Brudenell Bruce [2002] 2 P&CR 4

Page 6 |



short-cut rather than for general re'créational pur_poses”. It is therefore unlikely
“that the notices, by themselves, were sufficient to render use of the application
site not ‘as of right’.

32.The Borough Council also states that when trespassers .were occasionally
witnesses on the site, they were expressly asked by the caretaker and other staff
to leave. This is supported by a statement by the current Facilites Manager.
However, this evidence is, to a degree, contrary to that of Mr. Bringloe, who

asserts that recreational use of the site was never challenged whilst he was

- responsible for the site. It is possible to reconcile these two accounts by the fact
that the current Facilites Manager only took up her post after Mr. Bringloe’s
departure in 2006 which may have resulted in a change in policy.

:33.1n the absence of any evidence to the contrary, it can be concluded that use of
the application site (insofar as it relates to the land surrounding the building) was
‘as of right' until the erection of the notices in 2008. However, as stated at
paragraph 25, use of the building itself has not been ‘as of right’.

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the pilrposes of lawful sports and
pastimes?

34.Lawful sports and pastimes can be commonplace activities including dog walking,
children playing, picnicking and kite-flying. It is not necessary to demonstrate that.
both sporting activities and pas
[...]
al or sporadic will not
carry the outward appearance of the assertion of a public right®2.

In this case, once user for the three categories described above is excluded,
there remains little actual evidence of use for informal recreational purposes. Of
the 48 user evidence questionnaires submitted in support of the application, 37
refer only to parking, footpath-type or Council-related uses. This leaves 11 people

~ who have used the land for other purposes. Of those, 4 people have used the site

only for ‘meeting friends’ or ‘chatting to friends’ and it is unclear as to whether

such use was ancillary to the use of the building. One person refers to using the
site to play as a youngster which would have been outside of the relevant twenty-
year period. The remaining users refer to only occasional use for recreational
purposes (or do not state the frequency of use at all) and only one person states
that they have used the land on a weekly basis over the last 48 years for the
purposes of playing with children.

'S R (Laing Homes Ltd.) v Buckinghamshire County Council [2003] 3 EGLR 70 at 79 per Sullivan J

16 Oxfordshire first instance at para 102 ’ '

'7 See user evidence questionnaire of Mrs. E. Link

18 See user evidence questionnaire of Mrs. J. Martin-Gutkowska

19 See user evidence questionnaire of Mrs. M. Mullen ’

20 gee user evidence questionnaire of Mrs. A. Warren : :
' R (Lewis) v Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council [2010] UKSC11 at paragraph 67 per Lord Hope
2 R v. Oxfordshire County Council, ex parte Sunningwell Parish Council [1999] 3 All ER 385 (HL)

Page 8



42.0n a careful analysis of the evidence, it is therefore clear that there has been
some use of the application site for lawful sports and pastimes, but the vast
majority of use has been for non-recreational purposes. Such use as there has
been for informal recreational purposes has been infrequent and unlikely to
amount to the assertion of a public right of general recreation across the whole of
the application site. C

(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular
locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality?

43.The right to use a Village Green is restricted to the inhabitants of a locality or of a
neighbourhood within a locality and it is therefore important to be able to define
this area with a degree of accuracy so that the group of people to whom the
recreational rights are attached can be identified. '

44.The definition of locality for the purposes of a Village Green application has been
the subject of much debate in the courts and there is still no definite rule to be
applied. In the Cheltenham Builders?® case, it was considered that *...at the very
least, Parliament required the users of the land to -be the inhabitants of
somewhere that could sensibly be described as a locality... there has to be, in my
judgement, a sufficiently cohesive entity which is capable of definition’. The judge
later went on to suggest that this might mean that locality should normally
constitute ‘some legally recognised administrative division of the county’.

45.At part 6 of the application form, the Applicant specifies the locality by reference
to the location of the site and surrounding roads: “part of the parish of Cranbrook”.
This is not a legally recognised administrative boundary and thus would not
satisfy the requisite legal test. However, the application site does fall within the
administrative parish of Cranbrook and Sissinghurst which is recognised at law
and would be capable of constituting a locality for the purposes of the tests in
section 15 of the Commons Act 2006. o

' 46.Having established a relevant locality, it is also necessary to consider whether the
use of the application site has been by a significant number of the residents of
that locality. The word “significant” in this context does not mean considerable or
substantial: ‘a neighbourhood may have a very limited population and a significant
number of the inhabi
[...]
ng duly made until September 2008.

Page 10



Conclusion

56.From close cons&deratlon of the evidence submitted, it has been concluded that
the legal tests concerning the registration of the land as a Village . Green (as set
-out above) have not been met.

Recommendation
57.1 recommend that the County Council informs the applieant that the app[ic'ation to

* register the land at the former Council Offices site at Cranbrook as a new Village
Green has not been'accepted. -

Accountable Officer:

Dr. Linda Davies — Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent. gov uk

Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221511 or Email; melanie. mcnelr@kent gov. uk

The main file is avanlable for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste -
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details.

Background documents
APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site

APPENDIX B —Cepy: of application form
APPENDIX C Summary of user ewdence in support of the apphcatlon

Page 11




136000200000

135900200000

577100

APPENDIX A:

Plan showing application site

7\ Station .

X
\ et

[

N

\ o

a1 RN rThe‘C_atholic/ B

=T
1 35900000600

13600020700

f—% ' B : o \\ / g
el " 1. -\ . Churchof| g
S RV T 5 5 : : S -]
2 | this r\r\a'p iS\basé\d u f’oﬁOrdannce Sufvey.m teratng%b\st%g'}zen\T\ission o%ré‘r;g%gggvree &
2} on benhalf of the Co trétlér«..ef:.4er;Majesty's‘ tationery Office (c) Grown Copyright : 5 ' Sy
l.!_nauthc{ris‘e,éd r\eprod cioﬁ;i,nfri_rjges‘prownc pyright and may Iead\tp prosecution or civil proceedings. Scalé 1 1250
Licence Quq\mbfung?ma [2010] \ . N ol 1ePY
T
577100 cvenie 577200000000
Land subject to Village Green application at the former
Cranbrook Council Offices site, High Street, Cranbrook
Scale 1:1250 / /&/u///




| APPENDIX B:

) .:":"‘i{. | ” ) V |
FORM CAS | Copy of the application form

Commons Act 2006: section 15

‘»Ap[@ilicfa‘iti@n for the registration of land
| as 
[...]
ppng uo paieadde 830N sspeled , SRR Ajyuopy sihge | d AMINANN
[IoUnon YIm asn -
: °y10 pajeIoosse Jou asn pajejaa | Bupjied | ybnoay asn jo .
‘sjuswiwion Jeuonealoal [euLioju] | -[1ounoy o Aouenbaiy4 | asn jo sajeq suieN

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Agenda ltem 4

Application to register land at Sherwood Lake
in Tunbridge Wells as a new Town Green

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council's
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 26" October 2010.

Recommendation I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant
that the application to register the land at Sherwood Lake, Tunbridge Wells has
been accepted, and. that the land subject to the application be formally
registered as a Town Green.

Local Member: Mr. K. Lynes | Unrestricted item

‘Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Sherwood
Lake in Tunbridge Wells as a new Town. Green from local resident Mr. J. Chappell
on behalf of The Friends of Sherwood Lake (“the Applicant’). The application,
‘dated 7™ April 2009, was allocated the application number VGA612. A plan of the
‘site is shown at Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is.

- attached at Appendix B

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and
the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008.

3. Section 15 of the Cdmmons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons

Registration Authority to register land as a anlage Green where it can be shown
that:
‘a significant number of the lnhabltants of any locality, or of any
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests:
* Use of the land has continued ‘as of right' until- at least the date of
application (sectlon 15(2) of the Act); o
- Use of the land
[...]
ke
and fish that had been caught from it. The application also included minutes of
meetings of the Friends of Sherwood Lake Committee regarding public access to
the lake.

Consultations

10.Consultations have been carried out as requilred and the following comments

11

have been received.

.Tunbrldge Wells Borough Councn wrote to confirm that it had no objectlon to the

application. Its response included a report from the Planning Service ‘setting out
internal consultations with various Borough Council Officers. In it, a quote from
the Landscape and Biodiversity Officer states “| have worked at Tunbridge VVells
Borough Council since 2000 and this site and the surround land were one of the
first places | had to visit in my professional capacity as Landscape Officer. At that

time access, as now, was free and unrestricted with w:despread lnformal use of

the woodlands and especially Sherwood Lake”.

12.Local resident Mr. R. Cobb who, along with his wife, has lived adjacent to the site

for the last 27 years, wrote in support of the application. He said:
“we can attest to the fact that throughout that time the entire woodland area
(Gregg’s Wood, Robin Gate Wood and Coneyburrow Wood) has been
‘criss-crossed by footpaths continually used by the public — dog walkers,
family strollers, walkers and bird and animal watchers. The great ‘hurricane’
of 1987 caused some of the paths to be blocked by fallen trees but
" alternative routes were quickly established around these obstacles. As

Page 26'



regular walkers ourselves, we have at no “time expenenced any of the
successive owners of the woods attempting to preclude the public from
using these paths .

Landowner

13.The appllcatlon site is owned by Gleeson Strateglc Land Ltd and registered with
the HM Land Registry under title number K768980. The site was acquired by the -
current landowner in 1997 from the Secretary of State for Health. A letter of
~ objection has been received from Wragge and Co solncntors who act on behalf of
Gleeson Strategic Land Ltd (“the objector”). .

14.The objection is made on the followmg grounds:

e The evidence submitted relates almost exclusively to the lake since most of
the recreational activities referred to are either fishing related or involve:
walking around the lake;

o In 1994, the previous landowner entered into an agreement with the Sherwood
Park Angling Club which permitted members of the club to have sole fishing
rights and access to the lake; and

o In 2008, a fence was erected along the boundary with Greggs Wood Road.
Evidence suggests that this replaced an earlier fence. The original fence had a
gate, but the current landowner removed that gate in 2008 and closed the gap
with fencing.

Legal tests.

15.1n dealing with an application to register a new Town or Village Green the County .

Council must consider the following criteria: '

(a) Whether use of the land has been ‘as of right'?

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful spoﬂs and

- pastimes?

(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a part/cular

- locality, or a nelghbourhood within a locality?

(d) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up
until the date of application or meets one of the crlterla set out in sections
15(3) or (4)?

(e) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more?

| shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually:
(a) Whether use of the land has been ‘as of right'?

16.The -definition of the phrase as of right' has been considered by the House of

~ Lords. Following the judgement in the Sunningwell’ case, it is considered that if a

person uses the land for a required period of time without force, secrecy or

permission (nec vi, nec clam, nec precario), and the landowner does not stop him

or advertise the fact that he has no right to be there, then rights are acqunred and
further use becomes ‘as of right'.

" R v. Oxfordshire County Council
[...]
ght’
up until the date of application or, if such use has ceased prior to the making of
the application, to fulfil one of the alternative criterion set out in sections 15(3) and
15(4) of the 2006 Act (as set out at paragraph 4 above).

45.As stated above, use of the application site ‘as of right’ ceased with the erection
of the fencing in 2008. The application was made in April 2009 (i.e. after the use
‘as of right’ had ceased).

46.Section 15(3) of the Commons Act 2006 provides that an application can be
made once use ‘as of right’ has ceased, so long as it is made no more than two
years from the date upon which use ‘as of right' ceased. In this case, since the
application was made within the specified two year perlod this requirement has
been met.

(e) Whether uée has taken place over a period of twenty years or more?

47.In order to qualify for registration, it must be shown that the land in question has

been used for a full period of twenty years. In this case, use as of right ceased in

- 2009 and, as such, the relevant twenty-year period ( ‘the material period”) is 1989
1o 20009. '

48.The user evidence summarised at Appendix C demonstrates that there has been
use of the application site as far back as the 1940s. In particular, there is
significant evidence of use during the 1990s and 2000s. Therefore, it can be

'® R (Alfred McAlpine Homes Litd.) v Staffordshire County Council [2002] EWHC 76 at paragraph 71 »

Page 32



concluded that there has been use of the application site for a full period of twenty
years.

Conclusion

49.From close consideration of the evidence submitted, | have concluded that the
legal tests concerning the registration of the land as a Town Green (as set out
above) have been met.

'Recommendation

50.1 recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to

register the land at Sherwood Lake, Tunbridge Wells has been accepted, and that
the land subject to the appllcatlon be formally registered as a Town Green
[...]

2 ,@4/%\,5!0 k8

D « “ “0;
x\&VﬂM.WA . /..m/
0

aS

S

o

LRI

e
8

»m 55950004450 559750

‘0002%) o0500050SL LY ) aooomo.ocm—.“v_‘ 000000 0SC VL gopeco 00S20¥ ) 0005000050V} 00000 0SZOPE oo

P

0050000V} 0050000S26€ 1

559250.00‘)903 559500 00CA0G 559750 {000 560000.005)000 560250.DQQ000 560500 DO 560750,00&"003 561000.0{30@00 561250.{‘:()(10*’)") 561500.00-’}()00

Doanao-4-7
ayvc =7




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at the former Council Offices, Cranbrook as a new Village Green
	4 Application to register land at Sherwood Lake in Tunbridge Wells as a new Town Green



Minutes of the meeting


 

22 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the TN2 
Community Centre Centre, Greggs Wood Road Sherwood, Tunbridge Wells on 
Tuesday, 26 October 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Brookbank and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J R Bullock, MBE and Mr K G Lynes 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Application to register land at the former Council Offices, Cranbrook as a 
new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site prior to the meeting.  The 
visit was attended by Dr L Hall (the applicant); Mrs J Roberts (Tunbridge Wells BC – 
the landowner) and by some 15 members of the public. 
 
(2)  Correspondence from Cranbrook and Sissinghurst Parish Council was 
circulated to the Panel Members prior to the meeting.  
 
(3)  The Public Rights of Way Officer introduced the application. She explained the 
reasons for the Director of Environment and Waste’s recommendations to refuse the 
application.  These were that the Offices themselves could not have been used by 
the public as of right; and that the land surrounding the building had not been used 
by a significant number of inhabitants from a neighbourhood within the administrative 
parish of Cranbrook and Sissinghurst for lawful sports and pastimes (which had only 
taken place infrequently).  
 
(4)  Mr A Bringloe addressed the Panel in support of the application. He said that 
he had been employed as the most senior Officer at the Borough Council Offices in 
Cranbrook between 1992 and 2006.  During this period there had been a number of 
activities such as dog walking. Children were always playing outside during Office 
hours (skateboarding, cycling, football).  On occasions, the Office staff had needed to 
ask the children to keep the noise down.  The decision to allow these activities had 
been taken following consultation with the Police, because it was considered to be 
preferable for the children to play there than in the road.  
 
(5)  Mr Bringloe said that the gates were never shut during the time that he had 
been there. It would have been pointless to lock them as so many people had keys to 
the site and building. He took issue with the description of the Offices in paragraph 21 
of the report as a commercial building and said that because of the frequency of its 



 

23 

use by the public, it had many of the attributes of a village hall and was seen as such 
by the local residents. Its many users included the Vine Church, the Town Band (who 
kept their instruments there), Age Concern and the Kent Highways Project.   
 
(6)  Mr Bringloe replied to a question by Mr Pascoe by saying that users were 
charged for using the building. 
 
(7)  Mrs J Martin-Gutkowska said that she lived in the neighbouring Wheatfield 
Drive. She had personally seen the frequency with which children (including her son) 
had used the land to play in. She had taken pictures of her son skateboarding there 
whilst she had personally used the land for bird watching.   Many of the residents had 
affirmed that their children and grandchildren played there as it was the only safe, 
open place in the vicinity, particularly for those children who lived in Joyce Close 
(which bounded the site to the North). 
 
(8)  Mr N Whitehead said that he lived opposite the Council Offices.  He had seen 
that the site had been used as a playground by teenagers for biking, skateboarding, 
football, swinging on the railings, tree climbing.  Dog walking and overnight camping 
had also taken place. These uses had continued even after the gates were locked in 
2008 after the Borough Council had ceased to occupy the building.   
 
(9)  Dr L Hall, the applicant introduced herself as a local Borough Councillor.   She 
said that the building was not a commercial building.  It was a public building 
purchased with tax payers’ money.  The land was in a Conservation Area and would 
therefore most appropriately be designated as a village green.  
 
(10)  During Dr Hall’s presentation, the Chairman ruled that unsubstantiated 
allegations about the motives of corporate bodies and individuals could not be 
considered by the Panel.  He also warned her that she needed to confine her 
comments to the matter in hand as it was not within the Panel’s remit to come to a 
decision on anything else.   
 
(11)  Dr Hall said that she believed that the application should be referred to a non-
statutory Public Inquiry as paragraph 19 of the report had stated that the Law was 
silent on the question of question of whether a building could be granted the status of 
a Village Green.   Another reason for an Inquiry was that witnesses had attested that 
the Offices were overrun by the public with only the Planning Department rooms 
remaining locked.  
 
(12)  Dr Hall then said that the railings on the roof of the building had been placed 
there in order to prevent children kept climbing onto it to retrieve their footballs. This, 
and other people’s testimonies indicated that there had been far greater use by the 
public than was suggested in the report. Use had taken place after school, at 
weekends and during public holidays.  
 
(13)  Dr Hall questioned whether the signs at the site entrance gave a clear 
message to the public that they would be trespassing if they entered the site.  On 11 
October 2010, they had read “secured for public safety”. This was not the same 
message that now appeared at the entrance.  
 
(14)  Dr Hall said that the Summary of user evidence set out in Appendix C to the 
report was misleading.  She considered that placing observations of children playing 



 

24 

in a “Comments” column had the effect of belittling the evidence given.   Many people 
were referring to their own children and grandchildren when they said that they had 
observed children at play.   She did not believe that evidence of use should be 
confined to personal use alone.  
 
(15)  The Public Rights of Way Officer said that the reason that the report referred 
to a “commercial” building was because it could not be described as “residential” or 
“recreational”.   She explained that in order for the building to pass the “use as of 
right” test, it would have to be freely available at all times of the day. If users were 
given keys to the building, they were using it with permission.   In respect of the land, 
the report accepted that those who did use the land were in fact doing so as of right.    
 
(16)  The Public Rights of Way Officer said that the summary of evidence set out in 
Appendix C followed a standard formula which acknowledged those who witnessed 
use by others but separated them out from people who were describing their own 
personal use.  She explained that there was no duty on Officers to investigate in 
Village Green applications.  Their responsibility was to evaluate the evidence 
provided by applicants and objectors.  
 
(17)  Miss J Roberts (Legal Services - Tunbridge Wells BC) said that the gates had 
been closed on occasions during the qualifying period and had been opened 
between 6 am and 10.30 pm.  The roof railings to which Dr Hall had referred had 
been installed for Health and Safety reasons in 1998.   She could not understand Dr 
Hall’s statement that the signs had been changed recently because an invoice for the 
signs had been paid for in 2007 and had never been changed since then.   
 
(18)   Miss Roberts said that the Panel should ignore irrelevant statements about 
people’s feelings on the matter, use as a cut-through, as a car park or council-related 
uses. Picnicking had mainly been done by Borough Council employed staff.  Whilst 
the Borough Council accepted that there had been some use of the site car park by 
youths in the evenings and at weekends, this did not represent use by a significant 
number of people within a locality or neighbourhood within a locality.  
 
(19)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Director of Environment 
and Waste were unanimously agreed.  
 
(20)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that for the reasons set out in the 

report, the application to register the land at the former Council Offices site at 
Cranbrook as a new Village Green has not been accepted.   

 
17. Application to register land at Sherwood Lake in Tunbridge Wells as a 
new Town Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the site prior to the meeting. The visit was 
attended by the applicant, Mr J Chappell and by Mr K G Lynes, the Local Member.   
The landowners, Gleeson Strategic Land Limited had been invited but did not attend.  
 
(2)  Correspondence from Gleeson Strategic Land Limited dated 19 and 22 
October 2010 had previously been circulated to all Members of the Panel.  
Photographs taken by the Officers had also been circulated to them showing the 
network of paths through the woodland. 



 

25 

 
(3)  The Public Rights of Way Officer introduced the application and explained the 
reasons for the Director of Environment and Waste’s recommendations.  She 
explained that the landowners had submitted three grounds for objection and 
considered each of these in turn. 
 
(4)  The Public Rights of Way Officer said that the Landowner’s first ground for 
objection was that the evidence submitted related almost exclusively to the lake. She 
had, however, concluded that there was very clear evidence of use as well trodden 
paths criss-crossed the site, whilst the large amounts of litter indicated widespread 
use of the entire site.  The Public Rights of Way Officer referred the Panel to 
Lightman J’s comments in paragraph 95 of the first instance in the Oxfordshire case 
as well as to Lord Hoffman’s comments in paragraph 67 of the House of Lords 
decision in the same case.  
 
(5)  The Public Rights of Way Officer said that the Landowner’s second ground for 
objection was that the previous landowner had entered into a legal agreement with 
the Sherwood Park Angling Club in 1994. This agreement was contained in 
paragraph D of the report and certainly indicated that the Angling Club was using the 
land with permission.  Gleesons had not, however, been able to provide any further 
information about the users. Nor had they been able to show in what way this 
agreement had been enforced.  It was therefore very difficult to conclude that the 
general use of the site had not been as of right.  
 
(6)  The Public Rights of Way Officer said that the Landowner’s third ground for 
objection was that a fence had been erected along the boundary with Greggs Wood 
Road in 2008 and that this had replaced an earlier fence.  Gleesons had been asked 
to provide evidence of locked gates or notices but had been unable to do so.   
 
(7)  The Public Rights of Way Officer responded to several criticisms raised by 
Gleesons in their letters relating to procedural matters. She explained that the County 
Council had no investigative duty in relation to Village green applications and that it 
was for the landowners to provide rebutting evidence. They had been provided with 
ample opportunity to do so. She added that the grounds for holding a Public Inquiry 
were set out in the Whitney case and referred the Panel to paragraph 66 of the Court 
of Appeal’s judgement in that case.  She also responded to the Human Rights issue 
raised by Gleesons by referring the Panel to Lord Scott’s comments in paragraph 86 
of the House of Lords judgement in the Oxfordshire case.  
 
(8)  The Public Rights of Way Officer concluded her presentation by saying that, in 
her view, all the legal tests concerning the registration of the land as a Town Green 
had been met.  
 
(9)  Mr J Chappell, the applicant introduced himself as the Chair of the Friends of 
Sherwood Lake.   He said that the local community wanted the lake and woodland 
registered as a Town Green as they had engaged in lawful sports and pastimes there 
for an uninterrupted period of more than the required period of 20 years. 
 
(10)  Mr F Williams, the local Borough Councillor, said that walkers used the site 
because they were attracted by the beauty of the woods with their beech trees and 
sweet chestnuts. They also enjoyed walking their dogs. The lake was not just used 
for fishing. The local Brownies and many informal users used it for other lawful 



 

26 

pastimes.  This was why the entire local population wanted this application to 
succeed.  
 
(11)  The Chairman offered the representatives from Gleeson Strategic Land Ltd 
the opportunity to address the Panel. They respectfully declined.  
 
(12)   Mr K G Lynes (Local Member) said that that local people had lost access to 
the lake since it had been recently fenced off. Before the fencing had gone up, they 
had organised litter picking on the site in order to take care of the land. If this 
application were to be granted, the lake and woodland would be brought back into full 
enjoyment for the local residents, their children and grandchildren. 
 
(13)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Director of Environment 
and Waste were unanimously agreed.  
 
(14)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land at Sherwood Lake, Tunbridge Wells has been accepted and that the land 
subject to the application be formally registered as a Town Green.  
 
 


